LGDs were adjusted by assuming a shift to a new level of collections as a result of the sale of impaired assets.

9. Determination of residual life of financial assets

The residual life of financial assets, given in years, is determined as the difference between the reporting date
and the maturity date of the financial asset. The maximum residual life is capped at 30 years. If the residual life
is less than one year or the maturity date is unknown, the residual life is assumed to be one year.

100

ICCREA BANCA S.P.A. – 2018 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Credit Risk: Comparison of loss allowances under IFRS 9 and IAS 39

The following table reconciles the closing balance at December 31, 2017 of impairment provisions for financial
assets under IAS 39 and provisions for payment obligations and guarantees under IAS 37 (Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets) with the balance of loss allowances at January 1, 2018, as determined in
accordance with IFRS 9.

TABLE 1.4

Measurement category/(€/thousands)

31/12/2017 –
Impairment

provisions
under IAS
39/IAS 37

Reclassification
impact

IFRS 9 FTA
adjustments

1/1/2018 –
Total value

adjustments

Loans and Receivables (IAS 39) / Financial assets measured at
amortized cost (IFRS 9) 40,366 - 3,795 44,161

due from banks   3,126 3,126
loans to customers 40,366  538 40,904
debt securities   131 131

Financial assets available for sale (IAS 39) / Financial assets measured
at fair value through other comprehensive income (IFRS 9)

  814 814

Total on-balance-sheet exposures 40,366 - 4,609 44,975
Off-balance-sheet commitments and guarantees - - 125 125
commitments to disburse funds   26 26
financial guarantees granted   99 99

Total on- and off-balance-sheet exposures  40,366 - 4,734 45,100

11. Credit quality

The following table provides an analysis of loss allowances for financial assets before and after application of IFRS
9.

TABLE 1.5

(€/thousands)

 IAS 39 / IAS 37  IFRS 9 exposure  IFRS 9 Total value adjustments

 Gross value
Collective

impairment
provision

Specific
impairment
provision

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Financial assets at amortized cost  30,586,359 775 39,591  30,621,991 72,490 57,753 30,752,233  3,720 850 39,591 44,161

Due from banks  20,204,666   20,157,521 47,145  20,204,666  2,382 744  3,126

Loans to customers  6,016,637 775 39,591  5,881,935 16,005 57,753 5,955,692  1,207 106 39,591 40,904

Debt securities  4,365,056   4,582,535 9,340  4,591,875  131   131

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

   2,756,291 38,320  2,794,611  396 418  814

Total on-balance-sheet exposures  30,586,359 775 39,591  33,378,281 110,810 57,753 33,546,844  4,116 1,268 39,591 44,975

Off-balance-sheet commitments and guarantees   7,205,770 105,491  7,311,261  103 21  125

Total on- and off-balance-sheet exposures  30,586,359 775 39,591  40,584,051 216,301 57,753 40,858,105  4,220 1,290 39,591 45,100

101

PART A – ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following table compares writedowns post IFRS 9, broken down on the basis of credit quality by risk stage and
position status.

TABLE 1.6
(€/thousands)  31/12/2017  IFRS9 reclassifications and adjustments   1/1/2018

  Gross
exposure

Total
writedowns

Net
exposure

Coverage
ratio

Reclassification

of gross
exposure

Reclassification
of writedowns

IFRS 9 FTA
adjustments

 Gross
exposure

Total
writedowns

Net
exposure

Coverage
ratio

Non-performing   56,063   39,445   16,618  70.4%   56,063   39,445   16,618  70%

Unlikely to pay   1,687
146   1,541  8.7%   1,687

146   1,541  9%

Past due / Over limit   3
3  0.0%   3

-   3  0%

Impaired positions   57,753   39,591   18,162  68.6%   -   -   -   57,753   39,591   18,162  69%

Performing positions   26,163,550   775  26,162,775  0.0%  (61,053)   3,664   26,102,497   4,439  26,098,058  0%

of which in Stage 2   580   20,204,666   850  20,203,816  0%

of which in Stage 1   3,084   5,897,939   3,589   5,894,350  0%

Performing securities positions   4,365,056   4,365,056  0.0%  226,927   131   4,591,983   131   4,591,852  0%

of which in Stage 2   9,340   9,340  0%

of which in Stage 1   131   4,582,535   131   4,582,404  0%

Total on-balance-sheet exposures   30,586,359   40,366  30,545,993  0.1%  165,874   -   3,795   30,752,233   44,161  30,708,072  0%

Off-balance-sheet commitments and
guarantees

7,311,261

   7,311,261  0.0%   125   7,311,261   125
7,311,136  0%

Total on- and off-balance-sheet exposures   37,897,620   40,366   37,857,254   0   165,874   -   3,920   38,063,494   44,286  38,019,208  0%

12. Reconciliation statements and explanatory notes

In addition to the reclassifications due to the application of IFRS 9 (i.e. for the business model and the SPPI test),
other reclassifications include those attributable to the introduction of the new official formats introduced with
the update of Circular no. 262/2005 of the Bank of Italy in December 2017, which incorporate the new presentation
approached introduced with IFRS 9.

The following tables contain a reconciliation of the separate balance sheet as reported in the 2017 financial
statements and the separate balance sheet modified in accordance with the classification criteria introduced with
IFRS 9. The account balances determined in accordance with IAS 39 (balances at December 31, 2017) are mapped
to the new IFRS 9 category, taking sole account of the new classification criteria without application of new
measurement criteria, leaving unaltered total assets and liabilities under IFRS 9 from the total assets and liabilities
measures in accordance with IAS 39.

102

ICCREA BANCA S.P.A. – 2018 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TABLE 1.7

TABLE 1.8

 10. Cash and cash equivalents   98,307   98,307

 20. Financial assets held for trading   316,785   316,785
 30. Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss

   15,630   15,630

 40. Financial assets available for sale   477,427   2,794,611   226,927   3,498,965
 50. Financial assets held to maturity   -

 60. Due from banks   24,560,756   24,560,756

 70. Loans to customers   61,053   5,924,184   5,985,237

 80. Hedging derivatives   6,716   6,716

 90. Value adjustments of financial assets hedged
generically (+/-)

   5   5

 100. Equity investments   1,193,547   1,193,547

 120. Property and equipment   14,430   14,430

 130. Intangible assets   11,126   11,126

 140. Tax assets   42,466   24,623   67,089

 a) current   42,466   42,466

 b) deferred   24,623   24,623

 150. Non-current assets and disposal groups held
for sale

   -

 160. Other assets   249,519   249,519

31/12/2017 IAS 39 reclassified (€/000) 98,307   316,785   -   554,110 2,794,611 24,560,756   6,151,111   6,716   5   1,193,547 14,430   11,126   42,466   24,623  249,519   36,018,113

31
/1

2/
20

17
 IA

S
39

40. Financial assets
measured at amortized

cost

50
.

H
ed

gi
ng

 d
er

iv
at

iv
es

60
.

Va
lu

e
ad

[…]

50
.

Va
lu

e
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
 o

f
fi

na
nc

ia
l

li
ab

il
it

ie
s

he
dg

ed

ge
ne

ri
ca

ll
y

60. Tax
liabilities

70
.

Li
ab

il
it

ie
s

as
so

ci
at

ed
 w

it
h

as
se

ts
 h

el
d

fo
r

sa
le

80
.

O
th

er
 l

ia
bi

li
ti

es

90
.

Em
pl

oy
ee

 t
er

m
in

at
io

n
be

ne
fi

ts

100. Provisions
for risks and

charges

IAS 39 schedule -
LIABILITIES(€/000)

IFRS 9 schedule -
LIABILITIES(€/000)

103

PART A – ACCOUNTING POLICIES

13. IFRS 9 impact on opening balance sheet and shareholders’ equity

After having reconciled the balances at December 31, 2017 with the new IFRS 9 schedules (tables 1.8 and 1.9),
the following tables report the impact of the introduction of the new standard, breaking down the effects into
those generated by the new measurement rules, by the new model for calculating impairment and by tax
regulations.

TABLE 1.9
Circular 262/2005 5th update– ASSETS

(€/thousands)

31/12/2017
IAS 39

reclassified

Classification
and

measurement
Impairment FTA tax

effects
1/1/2018

IFRS 9

10. Cash and cash equivalents 98,307   98,307

20. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit
or loss  870,896 (436) - - 870,460

  a) financial assets held for trading  316,785 (55)   316,730
  b) financial assets designated at fair value -   -

  c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at
fair value 554,110 (381)   553,730

30. Financial assets measured at fair value through
comprehensive income  2,794,611   2,794,611

40. Financial assets measured at amortized cost  30,711,867 (891) (3,795) - 30,707,181
  a) due from banks  24,560,756  (3,126)  24,557,630
  b) loans to customers 6,151,111 (891) (669)  6,149,551
50. Hedging derivatives 6,716   6,716

60. Value adjustments of financial assets hedged
generically (+/-) 5   5

70. Equity investments  1,193,547   1,193,547
80. Plant and equipment 14,430   14,430
90. Intangible assets 11,126   11,126
100. Tax assets 67,089 (533) - - 66,556
  a) current 42,466   42,466
  b) deferred 24,623 (533)   24,090
110. Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale -   -
120. Other assets 249,519   249,519
  Total assets 36,018,113 (1,860) (3,795) - 36,012,458

The different classification of financial assets in the new categories envisaged under IFRS 9 and the consequent
change in measurement methodology had an overall negative impact of €1,860 thousand.

This value breaks down as follows:

• a negative impact on the earnings reserve (FTA reserve) due to the elimination of the embedded derivative
in the amount of €55 thousand, which had previously separated been from an asset and classified as HFT;

• reclassification of financial assets measured at amortized cost to financial assets mandatorily measured
at fair value following failure to pass the SPPI test, with a consequent reduction in the carrying amount
equal to €381 thousand. This coincides with the value already recognized under other liabilities in the
previous year, as detailed in table 1.11;

• reclassification of assets available for sale in accordance with IAS 39 to financial assets measured at
amortized cost, with a consequent recalculation of the carrying amount through elimination of the AFS
reserve of €89 thousand;

• effect of the reversal of deferred taxes (assets and liabilities) for a net total of €1,244, thousand accrued
as at December 31,2017 on assets available for sale under IAS 39 reclassified in accordance with IFRS 9,
as shown above.

The application of the new impairment rules (expected credit losses) to financial assets measured at amortized
cost (on-balance-sheet exposures) reduced their value by €3,795 thousand, with an associated negative impact on
shareholders’ equity as well.

104

ICCREA BANCA S.P.A. – 2018 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TABLE 1.10

  Circular 262/2005 5th update – LIABILITIES
(€/thousands)

31/12/2017
IAS 39

reclassified

Classification
and

measurement
Impairment  FTA tax

effects
1/1/2018

IFRS 9

10. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 33,519,145 - - - 33,519,145
  a) due to banks 19,401,520   19,401,520
  b) due to customers 8,243,380   8,243,380
  c) securities issued 5,874,245   5,874,245
20. Financial liabilities held for trading  365,384   365,384
30. Financial liabilities designated as at fair value -   -
40. Hedging derivatives 48,028   48,028

50. Value adjustments of financial liabilities hedged
generically -   -

60. Tax liabilities 2,773 (1,778) - - 995
  a) current -   -
  b) deferred 2,773 (1,778)   995
70. Liabilities associated with assets held for sale -   -
80. Other liabilities 466,596 (381)   466,215
90. Employee termination benefits 11,312   11,312
100. Provisions for risks and charges 7,152 - 125 - 7,277
  a) commitments and guarantees granted -  125  125
  b) post-employment benefits and similar -   -
  c) other provisions for risks and charges 7,152   7,152
110. Valuation reserves 66,834 (14,358) 814  53,290
120. Redeemable shares -   -
130. Equity instruments -   -
140. Reserves 401,194 14,656 (4,734)  411,116
150. Share premium account 4,747   4,747
160. Share capital 1,151,045   1,151,045
170. Treasury shares (30,847)   (30,847)
180. Net profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 4,751   4,751
  Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  36,018,114 (1,861) (3,795) - 36,012,458

With regard to liabilities, greater writedowns were recognized for impairment of guarantees granted and
commitments (irrevocable and revocable) to disburse funds in the amount of €125 thousand under provisions for
risks and charges. The change in valuation reserves of €814 thousand is due to the IFRS 9 impairment of securities
classified as FVTOCI. For more on the effects of classification and measurement, please see to the discussion under
table 1.11.

14. Shareholders’ equity: reconciliation between figures at December 31, 2017 (IAS 39) and January 1, 2018

The following table reports the impact on shareholders’ equity of the introduction of IFRS 9, which totaled €3,622